BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPRAISER EXAMINING BOARD
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

S

DOUGLAS W. SKARIN - CASENO, 98-28

Certificate Number CG01279 CONSENT ORDER

RESPONDENT

The lowa Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board (Board) and Douglas W. Skarin (Respondent) enter

into this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order{Order) pursuant to lowa Code sections 17A.10(1999)
and 193FIAC B8

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to lowa Code chapters 17A, 543D, and 272C
(1999).

2. The Board’s Statement of Charges against the Respondent will be filed with the Consent Order.

3. Respondent has a right to a hearing on the charges, but waives his right to hearing and all
attendant rights, including the right to appeal, by freely and voluntarily agreeing to this Order. Once
entered, this Order shall have the force and effect of a d|SClpI|nary order entered fot]owmg contested case
hearing. =

4. Respondent agrees the State's counsel may present this Order to the Board and may have ex

- parte communications with the Board while presenting it.

5. This Qrder shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall be considered by the
Board in determining the nature and severity of any disciplinary action to be imposed in the event of any
future violations.

6. This Order and the Statement of Charges are pubtic records available for inspection and copying in
accordance with the requirements of lowa Code chapter 22 (1999).

7. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Order shall be considered prima facie evidence of a
violation of lowa Code section 543D.17(1) (1999), and shall be grounds for disciplinary action pursuant fo
lowa Code section 272C.3(2){a) (1999). However, no action may be taken against Respondent for
violations of these provisions without a hearing, or waiver of hearing.

8. This Agreement is subject to approval of the Board. if the Board fails to approve this Agreement, it
shail be of no force or effect on either party, and it shall not be admissible for any purpose in further
proceedings in this matter. If the Board approves this Agreement it shall fully dispose of aII issues in this
ase. : o : 3
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IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

9. The Respondent shall complete the following educational courses, all of which may be counted
toward the continuing education requirement for certification of renewal:

(a) A minimum of seven {7) hours of sales comparison analysis.

(b) Fifteen (15) tested hours of USPAP.

10. The Respondent shall, within sixty days from the date this Consent Order is signed, submit an
educational plan to the Board for course approval.

11. The course work shall be completed by June 30, 2000. Documentation of education shall be
submitted within ten days of completion.

12. Respondent shall develop a desk review consultation agreement with an lowa certified general real
estate appraiser in good standing and pre-approved by the Board on the following terms and conditions:

(a) Atter the date this order is accepted by Respondent and the Board, Respondent shall submit

ail non-residential appraisals for prerelease desk review until this condition is removed upon
Respondent’s petition to the Board. Required desk review does not apply to residential
appraisals. -

An executed copy of the desk review consultation agreement shall be submitted to and
approved by the Board prior to implementing the desk review order. The terms of this
document shall be incorporated within or attached to the desk review consultation agreement
to ensure the reviewer's familiarity with the required terms of the desk review process.

The review appraiser shall perform a desk review of each non-residential appraisal before the
finai appraisai is signed, certified and submitied io the clieni. The review shali be for facial
compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. The reviewer is not
expected to perform field work or warrant the accuracy of Respondent's work product. The
reviewer should review field notes, working files and such other documents as reasonably
needed to assess the Respondent's use of acceptable appraisal methodology.

The reviewer shall prepare written comments on each non-residential appraisal reviewed. The
reviewer's recommended revisions or corrections, if any, shall be incorporated into each
appraisal prior to the release to the client. A copy of the reviewer's written comments shall be
submitted to the Board directly from the reviewer at the same time they are submitted fo
Respondent. The comments do not need to be received by the Board prior to the release of
the appraisal. The Respondent shall provide the Board copies of the appraisal as initially
submitted to the reviewer and as finally released to the client within 15 days of a Board request
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for such documents. The Respondent shall highlight any changes between the initial draft and

the final appraisal before sending these documents to the Board.

Consistent with USPAP, appraisals subject to desk review must disclose any significant
professional input by the desk reviewer.

Once five (5) appraisals have been reviewed, the Respondent may petition the Board in writing
for release from prerelease review. The Board shall release Respondent from the desk review
requirement if the review comments and appraisals do not reveal significant deviations from
minimum appraisal standards. If significant deviations from minimum appraisal standards are
found, the review pracess shall continue until further order of the Board. Respondent may
petition the Board in writing for release from desk review after an additional three (3) appraisals
are reviewed. The Board’s review of appraisals, desk review comments and related
documents in connection with this order shall not constitute "personal investigation” under
1998 lowa Acts ch.1202.

13. This order shall not preclude the Board from filing disciplinary charges if one or more of the
appraisals subject to desk review demonstrate probable cause to take such action, although due
consideration will be given to the educational component of the desk review process and the risk of
potential harm to the public.

14. If th

e Respondent decides not to perform non-residential appraisals, the Respondent shall notify

the Board and this section of the Order shall not be required. However, Respondent's authorization to
perform commercial real estate appraisals in lowa in the future shall be contingent on Respondent's

compliance

with the terms set forth herein, and any violation of this provision may provide grounds for

disciplinary action.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Douglz
Respondent

Gary John ar
lowa Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board

IM/KZ/;/V/) dé’Z%/;7

Daté

Date
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BEFORE THE IOWA REAL ESTATE APPRAISER EXAMINING BOARD

) CASE NO. 98-28
DOUGLAS W. SKARIN )
) CONSENT ORDER
)
RESPONDENT )

The lowa Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board and Douglas W. Skarin
(Respondent) enter into this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order (Agreement),
pursuant to lowa Codesection 17A.10 (1999) and 193F IAC 8.6:

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Jowa Code ch apters 17A,
543D and 272C (1999). :

2. Respondent is a certified real cstate appraiser in lowa,

3. The board filed a Statement of Charges alleging Respondent failed to comply
with a decision of the Board involving licensee discipline. : '

4, Respondent has a right to a hearing on the charges, but waives his right to
hearing and all attendant rights by freely and voluntarily entering into this Agreement. The
Consent Order is the final agency order in the contested case. B o

3. Respondent agrees the State's counsel may present this Agreement to the
Board and may have ex parte communications with the Board while presenting it.

é. This Agreeincn.t shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall
be considered by the Board in determining the nature and seventy of any disciplinary action
to be imposed in the event of any future violations. R

7, This Agreement and the Statement of Charges are public records available for
inspection and copying inn accordance with the requirernents of Towa Code chapter 22

8. Failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement shall be considered
prima facie evidence of a violation of Jowa Code section 543D.17(1) (1999} and shall be
grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to Towa Code section 272C.3(2) () (1999).
However, no action may be taken against Respondent for violations of these provisions
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without a hearing or waiver of hearing.
9. This Agrsement s subject to approval of the Boards
(a)  If the Board fails to approve this Agreement, it shall be
of no force or effect on either party, and it shall not be

admissible for any purpose i further proceedings in this matter.

(b)  If the Board approves this Agreement, it shall fully
dispose of all issues in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

A.  Reprimand

Respondent is reprimanded for failure to timely comply with an order of the Board.

B.  Civil Penalty

Respondent shall pay to the Board within thirty calendar days of the Board’s
acceptance of this Consent Order a civil penalty of $150.00 based on his failure to tiroely

comply with the Board’s prior order.

C. Remedial Action

1. Respondent shall take at least one of the following approved coarses and
provide proof of completion no later than March 30, 2001:

(a) 15-hiour course on sales companson approach, March § and 9, 2001, Lincoln,
Nebraska, The Moore Group, Inc. or

(b)  15-hour course on sales comparison appraising, February 21 and 22, 2001,
Sioux Falls, So. Dak., Pro-Ed.

2. Respondent has agreed to take one of the above courses, but in the event the
courses are cancelled or Respondent wishes to substitute a different sales comparison
approach course, he must seek pre-approval. Respondent shall not be granted any
extensions of time absent timely notice and substantiated proof of unexpected emergency.
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D. Future Compliance
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~ Respondent shall in the future adhere fo all statutes and administrative rules in the
practice of real cstate appraising.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

The Respondent

Dougids Skarin

Lok % 2w

Date

The Iowa Real Estate Appraiser
Examining Board

ichard Bruce, Chair

1/6 Jo2

By:

Date / /






